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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of medical and dental colleges along with number of seats available in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether there is any reservation for OBC, SC and ST students in medical and dental colleges and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of seats given to OBC, SC and ST students in medical and dental colleges, State/UT-wise particularly in Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh;

(d) whether it is a fact that seats meant for OBC, SC and ST students in medical and dental colleges are not given to them, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether the Government has received any complaints in this regard and if so, the action taken by the Government thereon?

Answer
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (e) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 286* FOR 4TH AUGUST, 2017
(a) Statements showing the details are at Annexure I & II
(b) The Central Educational Institutions (Reservation in Admission) Act, 2006 provides 15, 7.5 and 27 percent reservations in admission of the students belonging to the SCs, STs and OBCs, in certain Central Educational Institutions established, maintained or aided by the Central Government. Accordingly the above reservation quota is being implemented in the Central Government institutions under the control of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.

The reservation policy in respect of the Institutions coming under the purview of the State Governments is the concern of the respective
State Government.

Further, the students belonging to reserved categories viz. SC, ST and OBC securing 40th percentile score or above in National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (NEET) are eligible for admission to MBBS/BDS Course whereas students of General Category have to secure minimum 50th percentile or above for the same.

(c ) & (d) State wise details of number of seats given to SC, ST and OBC candidates in MBBS and BDS courses in 2016-17 are given in Annexure III & IV.

Seats allocated for reserved categories are filled by eligible candidates of respective categories.

(e ) Representations/references have been received in recent past about non reservation of 27% seats for OBCs in Government Medical Colleges of the State Governments and in All India Quota. Each State has its own reservation policy and 27% reservation for OBCs provided under The Central Educational Institutions (Reservation in Admission) Act, 2006 is applicable only to certain Central Educational Institutions established, maintained or aided by the Central Government.

The matter relating to 27% reservation to OBC under All India Quota of 15% in UG seats and 50% in PG seats is sub-judice in the matter of Saloni Kumari and anr Vs DGHS and others −WP(C) no 596 of 2015 before the Supreme Court.
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